Resident Educator for Individuals Completing Educator Preparation Programs (RESA)
Initial Teacher Preparation
	

Description of Data: The Resident Educator Program in Ohio encompasses a robust four-year teacher development system. The data show the persistence of Ohio Educator Preparation Provider graduates through the program. Of note, a Resident Educator entering a program year may fail to complete all the program year requirements within the same academic year. Within set parameters, the individual may re-attempt the program year requirements in the subsequent academic year. These rare instances may affect the reported data, for example, showing persistence rates greater than 100 percent for a particular program year.

Data Analysis: 4 year resident persistent data comparison between UA and Ohio indicates that UA completer persistence rate is comparable with Ohio performance.  For example in 2021, the EPP resident educator entered in Ohio education system was 53, all 53 resident educators or 100%  are still employed in the system. In comparison, 1980 resident educators in Ohio entered in Ohio education system, and 1940 or 98% are employed in the system.  The 4-year data can be read this way. 
 



Table 1: Summary of RESA Completer Performance in Comparison with Ohio

	Initial Licensure
Effective Year
	Unit
	Residency Year 1
	Residency Year 2
	Resident Year 3
	Resident Year 4

	
	
	Entering
	Persisting
	Entering
	Persisting
	Entering
	Persisting
	Entering
	Persisting

	2018
	UA
	9
	8
(88.9%)
	24
	25
(104.2%)
	48
	49 (102.1%)
	38
	37 (97.4%)

	
	OH
	119
	116 (97.5%)
	214
	209
(97.7%)
	727
	719 (98.9%)
	1686
	1670 (99.1%)

	2019

	UA
	21 
	22 
(103.6%)
	29 
	29 
(100%)
	52
	50 (96.2%)
	NA
	NA

	
	OH
	350
	352
(100.6%)
	672
	670 (99.7%)
	1916
	1890 (98.6%)
	1
	1 (100%)

	2020
	UA
	57
	54
(96.8%)
	57
	55 
(96.5%)
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	OH
	1071
	1052 (98.2%)
	1768
	1734 (98.1%)
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	2021
	UA
	53
	53 
(100%)
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	OH
	1980
	1940 (98%)
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA



 



